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CONFIDENTIAL- LONDON 9947

SUBJ* KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

00/NSCE 00,/063;W

REF* STATE 183194* LONDON 9945, 9946*

1. JON KIMCHE PROVIDED EMBOFF FOL. ADDITIONAL INFO FROM HIS
SOURCE EVENING JUNE 16*

A. ON ONE TRIP To ear east sirhan sailed FROM new YORK 
AS CREW MEMBER. ON ANOTHER HE TRANSITED CANADA*

8« sirhan reportedly was at qatana training center near Damascus 
JUNE-SEPT. 1964.

C. IN FEB* 1966 SIRHAN WENT TO BEIRUT AND STAYED WITH A 
Palestinian Christian family at al mama, then he spent three 
MONTHS at Ma’ADI TRAINING CENTER, CAIRO, AND TWO MONTHS IN 
gaza strip.

d. sirhan’S father now has large sum of money for legal 
assistance, false report alleging record of previous 
mental INSTABILITY and period in mental hospital being 
prepared.

2. KIMCHE NOTED IT SHOULD BE POSSIBLE TO CHECK SOURCE’S INFO 
THAT sirhan away from.U.S. FOR TWO PERIODS OF MONTHS.

3. EMBOFF ASKED HOW SOURCE REACTED TO IDEA HlS MIGHT BE
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DIFFERENT SIRHAN THAN THE ON£ BEING HELD-IN CONNECTIONS 
assassination, kimche said source claims he absolutely : . 
CERTAIN OF HIS INFO. KIMCHE THINKS SOURCE PLAYING FAIR WITH 
HIM/ AND HAS ACCESS TO INSIDE FATAH INFO.

4. HOWEVER/ IN FURTHER EXCHANGE KIMCHE GAVE FIRST INDICATION 
OF UNCERTAINTY. HE ACKNOWLEDGED POSSIBILITY OF MISTAKEN
IDENTITY* ANO HE SAID/ ”1 CAN • T GUARANTEE THIS, SUT 
IT IS*" §
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CONFIDENTIAL LONDON 95*6 I

SUBJECTS KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REF: LONDON 9945* STATE 183194

I® QUESTION OF JON KIMCHE’S RELIABILITY AROSE IN EmBOFF EXCHANGE 
WITH ISRAEL FIRST SEC YEHUDA TaGGAR EVENING JUNE IS. (EMBOFF DID 
NOT MENTION HIS EARLIER EXCHANGE WITH KIMCHE.J TaGGAR SAID WHEN 
HE ARRIVED LONDON ABOUT THREE YEARS AGO HE MADE SPECIAL EFFORT 
CULTIVATE KIMCHE BECAUSE OF THEIR MUTUAL FRIENDSHIP WITH FQN- 
MiNISTRY ADVISER EZRA DANIN. AFTER OBSERVING HOW OFTEN KlMCHE 
WAS PROVED WRONG, AND IN VIEW KIMCHE’S REFUSAL NAME SUCH SOURCES 
AS HIS "CORRESPONDENT IN CAIRO", TAGGAR GAVE HIM UP. WhEN 
ASKED# ISRAEL EMBASSY H£RE ON BACKGROUND BASIS STRESSES KiMCHE’S 
LACK OF CONNECTION WITH GOI AND HIS "GENERAL UNRELIABILITY" aS 
JOURNALIST.

2. TAGGAR ALSO VOLUNTEERED THAT KIMCHE GLOATED TO HIM RE UK MOD 
OFFICIAL MCGUIRE'S CONGRATULATIONS ABOUT MAY 7 ARTICLE (PARA 4B 
LONDON REFTEL5.

3? COMMENT: IN RECENT' YEARS KIMCHE HAS CONSISTENTLY EVINcED LOW 
OPINION QF ISRAELI PROFESSIONAL DIPLOMATS# AND THEY OF HIM, HIS 
PRIMARY GOI CONTACTS HAVE BEEN MOSTLY WITH IDF INTELLIGENCE AND 
OTHER OFFICERS. HE WAS REPUTEDLY CLOSE TO FORMER DEPUTY MINDEF 
PERES* YESTERDAY HE SPOKE WaRmLY OF AMB TO ITALY AVRIEL# AND 
INDICATED ONLY CIVILIAN "ESTABLISHMENT" OFFICIAL HE RESPECTS IS 
YA’ACOV HERZOG OF PRIMIN ESHKOl’S OFFICE.
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CONFIDENTIAL LONDON 9945 ' 8

SUBJECUKENNEDY assassination -*

REF» state 1831^1 LONDON 9887/ 9924 9

1© SUMMARY: JON KIMCHE CLAIMS BELIEVE HIS SOURCE 
(WHOM HE DECLINES TO NAME) OF INFO FOR SIRHAN
STORY REPORTED LONDON 9869 IS RELIABLE® HE SUGGESTS 
TWO ASPECTS ARE SUSCEPTIBLE OF CHECKING.
BRITISH AUTHORITIES SHARE OUR DOUBTS ABOUT KlMCHE’S 
GENERAL RELIABILITY*

2. IN HOUR-LONG EXCHANGE SAT AFT. AT EMBOFFS 
QUARTERS/ KIMCHE STUCK TO MAIN OUTLINE OF HIS 
ALLEGATIONS RE SIRHANS TRIPS FROM US TO NEAR EAST. 
AFFORDING KIMCHE SEVERAL OPPORTUNITIES TO BACK AWAY 
FROM HIS EVENING STANDARD STORY/ EMBOFF APPEALED TO 
HIS SENSE OF PUB IC RESPONSIBILITY, PROMISED USG 
WOULD PROTECT INFO, AND EVINCED SYMPATHETIC INTEREST 
IN KlMCHE’S NEW PUBLISHING VENTURE (LONDON A-3472, 
MAY 7)o KINCHE <EPT REITERATING HE COULD NOT PROVE 
HIS INFO CORRECT JUT HIS SOURCE USUALLY RELIABLE. HE 
SEEMED UNIMPRESSED «Y POSSIBILITY THIS MIGHT 8E 
SIMPLE CASE OF Mt SHAKEN identity.

3. EARLY IN EXCHANGE, KIMCHE:

A. explained he HAD TO postpone last NIGHTS
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APPOINTMENT with EMBOFF in order SEE a CAIRO SOURCE 
WHO STOPPED AT LONDON AIRPORT TWO HOURS. THEIR 
meeting unrelated/to SIRHAN CASE*

B. VOLUNTEERED THaT HIS STORYS REFERENCES TO "AN 
ARAB GOVERNMENT” AS SOURCE OF HIS INFO ON SIRHAN 
WERE UNTRUE. HE CITED ”AN ARAB GOVERNMENT TO PROTECT 
MYSELF AND MY SOURCE."

Co SAID HE REFLECTED HARD AND RE-CHECKED WITH 
HIS SOURCE BEFORE PUBLISHING JUNE 13 ARTICLE* 
CHECKED WITH SOURCE AGAIN AFTER EMBOFF 
PHONED FOR APPOINTMENT'. (EMBOFF DID NOT SPECIFY 
SUBJECT, BUT KIMCHE KNEW.)

4® KIMCH^ MADE FOL POINTS IN RESPONSE EMBOFFS PROBESl

A. HIS CONTACTS WITH SOURCE ARE DIRECT. LAST 
NIGHT THEY CONVERSED 8Y PHONE.

B« OVER TWO YEARS SOURCE HaS BEEN "ALMOST ALWAYS 
RIGHT®" HE PROVIDED INFO FOR KINCHES MAY 7 
EVENING STANDARD PIECE RE "SURPRISE AIDE-MEMOIRE" 
SENT BY SOVIETS TO ARAB GOVTS INCLUDING JORDANS. 
(ARTICLE POUCHED MAY 8 TO NEA/ARN, NEA,lAl, IO/UNP, 
AMMAN, BEIRUT, JERUSALEM, TEL AVIV, ETC.). THOUGH 
THIS STORY DENIED SY JORDANIAN EMB LONDON AND OTHER 
AUTHORITIES, LATER "SIR HAROLD MCGUIRE" COMPLIMENTED 
KINCHE ON ACCURACy HIS INFO. SAME SOURCE ALSO GAVE 
KINCHE INFO FOR JUNE 5 ARTICLE (LONDON 9621) RE 
fatah student activities in Paris "and Philadelphia," 
WHICH OTHER SOURrES LATER CONFIRMED TO KINCHE* 

commenti Philadelphia not mentioned in june 6 article.

c. KIMCHE WILLING COOPERATE WITH US ”100-PERCENT" 
BUT CAN’T NAME SOURCE. YEARS AGO HE WAS BADLY BURNED 
BY' IDENTIFYING A SOURCE, AND HAS NEVER DONE So SINCE 
DESPITE MANY ENTREATIES ©Y ISRaELI AND BRITISH OFFICIALS 
LATER KIMCHE'Said he COULD tell US SOURCE IF LATTER 
APPROVED, BUT KIMCHE DOUBTED SOURCE WOULD.
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, / ' ^.>’ INFO RE SIRH NS TRIPS "WAS FLOATING
AROUND IN FaTaH CIRCLES" TO WHICH SOURCE HAS ACCESS*

< IN' ANOTHER CONTEXT KIMCHE SAID SOME ARAB DIPLOMATS 
BEING DRAWN'INTO FATAH SUPPORT ACTIVITIES/ SOME OF 

. THEM UNWILLINGLY.

;<E. SOURCE CERTAIN SIRHAN VISITED NE INCLUDING
| , DAMASCUS IN |964 AND CAIRO IN 1966* SOURCE LESS SURE

ABOUT EARLIER TRlP* PRESUMABLY FBI COULD ASCERTAIN 
■whether sirhan physically present in u*s» throughout 1964 and 

; ',k 1.966 •

- Fo KIMCHE WAS DOUBTFUL ABOUT SOURCE’S InFO RE SIRHAN’S MARRIAGE 
. T, AT 13/ BUT SOURCE INSISTED MARRIAGE TOOK PLACE 1957 AT SALT*

• 3 PRESUMABLY LOCAL RECORDS BEING CHECKED.

> ' , ,G* RE UPI STORIES I TEL AVIV 41231 INCLUDING THEORY OF MISTAKEN 
IDENTITY INVOLVING SIHRAN SALIM EM ABER KHABIR SIRHAN OF DETROIT/ 

..KIMCHE COMMENTED ONLY THAT THE ASSASSIN’S FATHER HAS MADE CON-
. • TRADICTORY STATEMENTS.

, . , . H. LAST NIGHT SOURCE TOLD KIMCHE FATAH QUITE CONFIDENT SIRHAN
WOULD NOT TALK/ BUT ARE SENDING SPECIAL TEAM TO LOS ANGElEs TO

1 - kill him IF HE DOES.

’ .5• WHILE DISCUSSING MUTUaL ISRAELI ACQUAINTANCES/ KIMCHE SaID HIS 
,ECLOSE RELATIONS WITH IDF AND AMB TO U»K. REMEZ WERE UNIMPAIRED

< BY LAST YEAR’S Fi AP OVER JEWISH OBSERVER.

:'r.6’ KIMCHE OFFERED SmaRE ANY FUTHER PERTINENT INFO 
WITH REPORTING EmBOPF PRIOR LATTER’S JUNE 18 TRANSFER AND SUB’

. sequently with other emboff.

. f 7. ON CONTINGENCY BASIS EMBASSY JUNE 14 CHECKED VIA APPROPRIATE 
'CHANNELS POSSIBILITY THAT HMG MIGHT HAVE SOMEONE WITH WHOM KIMCHE 

LIKELY BE FORTHCOMING* U.K* AUTHORITIES RESPONDED THAT THEY DIO 
NOT PLACE CREDENCE IN KIMCHE'S RELIABILITY AND DOUBTED THEY COULD 
GET THE TRUTH FROM HIM*

8* DEPT. RPT. FURTHER IF DESIRED.

GP.3. BRUCE
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LIMITED OFFICIAL USE LONDON 9924

SUBJECTj KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REF* STATE 18319** LONDON 9887 tn

KIMCHE JUST POSTPONED UNTIL SATURDAY NOON SESSION^!
WHICH HAO BEEN S^T FOR THIS EVENING. <

exempt*
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LIMITED OFFICIAL. USE state 182633

SUBJECT* SIRHAN CASE

PRESS STORIES INDICATE BISHARA SIRHAN, FATHER OF;'SIRHANJ.SIRHAN/ 
MAY Vlsh'U.S. CONNECTION TRIAL HIS SON. IF'; BISHARA SIRHaN’ 
APPLIES FOR VISA/ NOTIFY DEPARTMENT' IMMEDIATELY. YpUMAY^PROCEED 
with normal processing application but take ^finalI'actio^^ 
pending instructions from’department•'
GP-3. RUSK iiv'5 r'p

limited official use



^Department of St^te

CONFIDENTIAL 470

PAGE 01 STATE 182627

84 .
ORIGIN NEA |5 . o

INfO AF 09,EUR 15,SY 03, SS. 20,CIAEi 00,OOOE 00,NSAES.00,r^CE' 00,SS& 00,

USIE 00,CCO 00,NSC 10, INR. 07,P' 04,H: 02,RSC 01?/08^R 'J: J

DRAFTED 8Y»NEa/ARN:MWHILEZ ft £
APPROVED BYj NEA«WILLIAM J HANDLEY ' & ^ IO
O/sY/PRSjTJSHEA " ®
UARI hr JOHNSTONE * ^ ^

a^eoo»«V«OQV0«Q9O*«*9 *Xj 1^ X^
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amemsassy’seirut ’ ,
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AMcONSUL JERUSALEM 
USjNT CAIRO . 
amenbassy“jidda 
AMgMBASSY KuWaIT 1
AMEMBASSY ADEN ,
AMEMBASSY TRIPOLI -
AMeMBASSY TUNIS 
AMfMBASSY RABAT 
AM£M8ASSY LONDON

confidential state 182627

REUTERS ITEM DATELlNED LONDON JUNE 13 REPORTED UNIDENTIFIED' 
ARAB government DEVELOPED startling ’ _
INFORMATION on senator .
KENNEDY ASSASSINATION AND GIVING DETAILS TO FBI* REPORT ASAP 
ANY INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON ' ‘ ’ '
ORtGIN And VERACITY THIS STORY* 
RUSK, " ’ ■
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LIMITED OFFICIAL USE STATE 180159 ° ®' Ji

!• EMBASSY may HAVE NOTED PRESS REPORTS SHOOTING IN1 CHICAGO 
JUnE 8 ABDER RAYYAN GROCER OF JORDANIAN ORIGIN. NEWS' MEDIA 
SPECULATING that KILLING WAS POLITICALLY HOTIVATEOl'TkNO CONNECTED 
WITH KENNEDY ASSASSINATION. g o

2. VICTIM WAS SHOT FROM REAR WHILE LOOKING OUT OF j3rORE"ENTRANCE 

TOWARD STREET. TWO MEN SEEN RUNNING FROM STORE/ ONE OF WHOM -• 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED AS PERSON HAVING PREVIOUS POLICE RECORD 
ANo POSSIBLY CONNECTED BLACK POWER GROUP.. NOT; KNOWN AT PRESENT 
WHETHER VICTIM KNOWN TO KILLERS BUT APPARENTLY THERE' WAS NOT 
ATTEMPT AT robbery.

3. RUMOR REPORTEDLY EXISTED THAT GROCER HAD RECENTLY MADE 
disparaging remark ABOUT the late rev. martin lutheri king AND 
R03ERT KENNEDY. ACCORDING NEWS MEDIA/ HOWEVER, RAYyaN WAS KENNEDY 
ADMIRER WITH PICTURES OF KING AND PRESIDENT KENNEDY ON STORE WALL.

4o SUSPECTS IN SHOOTING STILL AT LARGE. ONE accomplice BEING held 
and charge with murder.

5. JORDANIAN AMBASSADOR HAS TALKED WITH JORDANIAN HONORARY' 
CONSUL In’cHICAGO WHO KNEW VICTIM PERSONALLY. ACCORDING TO HONORARY 
CONSUL CORRECT NAME OF VICTIM WAS ABID JUMAA RAYYAN. HE WAS 
CONSIDERED SOBER AND HARD-WORkING MEMBER OF COMMUNITY AND WAS

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
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NOf INVOLVED in political ACTIVITY.

6. YOU MAY AT YOUR DISCRETION CONVEY ABOVE INFORMATION TO 
APPROPRIATE goj officials* rusk

limited OFFICIAL Ur-



DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
OFFICE OF SECURITY

DATE: June 18, 1968

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigatio
Washington, D. C. AH t

FROM : Chief, Division of Protective Security^^^^--^^

SUBJECT: Transmittal Notice

The attached material, which is described below, is transmitted for 
your information and retention.

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Telegram #9947 from Amembassy London dated June 16, 1968.
2. Telegram #9946 from Amembassy London dated June 16, 1968.
3. Telegram #9945 from Amembassy London dated June 15, 1968.
4. Telegram #9924 from Amembassy London dated June 14, 1968.
5. Telegram #182633 to Amconsul Jerusalem dated June 13, 1968.
6. Telegram #182627 to Amembassy Amman dated June 13, 1968.
7. Telegram #180159 to Amembassy Amman dated June 11, .1968.
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CONFIDENTIAL- LONDON 9947

SUBJ* KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REF: STATE 183194: LONDON 9945? 9946*

1. JON KIMCHE PROVIDED EMBOFF FOL. ADDITIONAL INFO FROM HIS 
SOURCE EVENING JONE 16*

A* ON ONE TRIP To EAR EAST SIRHAN SAILED FROM NEW YqRK 
AS CREW MEMBER* ON ANOTHER HE TRANSITED CANADA*

8» SIRHaN reportedly WaS AT QATANA training center NEAR DAMASCUS 
JUNE-SEPT. 1964* " •

C. IN FEB’ 1966 SIRHAN WENT TO BEIRUT AND STAYED WITH A 
PALESTINIAN CHRISTIAN FAMILY AT AL HAMa. THEN HE SPENT THREE 
MONTHS AT MA* AOI TRAINING CENTER’, CAIRO? AND TWO MONTHS IN 
GAZA' STRIP.

o. sirhan’s father now has large sum of money for legal 
assistance, false report alleging record of previous 
MENTAL INSTABILITY AND PERIOD IN MENTAL HOSPITAL BEING 
PREPARED.

2. KIMCHE NOTED IT SHOULD BE POSSIBLE TO CHECK SOURCE’S INFO 
THAT SIRHAN AWAY FROM.U.S. FOR TWO PERIODS OF MONTHS.

3* EMBOFF ASKED HOW SOURCE REACTED TO IDEA HlS MIGHT BE

CONFIDENTIAL
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DIFFERENT SIRHaN THAN THE ONE BEING HELD IN CONNECTION 
assassination, kimche said source claims he absolutely 
CERTAIN OF HIS INFO* KIMCHE THINKS SOURCE PLAYING FAIR WITH 
HIM/ AND HAS ACCESS TO INSIDE FATAH INFO.

4. HOWEVER/ IN FURTHER EXCHANGE 
OF UNCERTAINTY. HE ACKNOWLEDGED 
IDENTITY* AND HE SAID/ "I CAN’T 
IT IS*"
GP-3 BRUCE

KIMCHE GAVE FIRST INDICATION 
POSSIBILITY OF mistaken
GUARANTEE THIS/ -BUT TH£fE
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SUBJECT* KENNEDY ASSASSINATION

REF: LONDON 994g: STATE 183194

h QUESTION OF JON KIMCHE’S RELIABILITY AROSE IN EmBOFF EXCHANGE 
WITH ISRAEL FIRST SEC YEHUDA TAGGAR EVENING JUNE 15. (EMBOFF DID 
NOT MENTION HIS EARLIER EXCHANGE WITH KIMCHE* » TaGGAR SAID WHEN 
HE ARRIVED LONDON ABOUT THREE YEARS AGO HE MADE SPECIAL EFFORT 
CULTIVATE KIMCHE BECAUSE OF THEIR MUTUAL FRIENDSHIP WITH FQN- 
MINISTRY ADVISER EZRA DANIN. AFTER OBSERVING HOW OFTEN KIMCHE 
WAS PROVED WRONG, ano IN VIEW KIMCHE’S REFUSAL NAME SUCH SOURCES 
AS HIS "CORRESPONDENT IN CAIRO", TAGGAR GAVE HIM UP. Wh£N 
ASKED* ISRAEL EMBASSY HERE ON BACKGROUND BASIS STRESSES KIMCHE’S 
LACK OF CONNECTION WITH GOI AND HIS "GENERAL UNRELIABILITY" aS 
JOURNALIST.

2. TAGGAR ALSO VOLUNTEERED THAT KIMCHE GLOATED TO HIM RE UK MOD 
OFFICIAL MCGUIRE’S CONGRATULATIONS ABOUT MAY 7 ARTICLE (PARA 4B 
LONDON REFTEL1.

3c COMMENT: IN RECENT YEaRS KIMCHE HAS CONSISTENTLY EVINCED LOW 
OPINION _QF ISRAELI PROFESSIONAL DIPLOMATS# AND THEY OF HIM, HIS 
PRIMARY GOI CONTACTS HAVE 'BEEN MOSTLY WITH IDF INTELLIGENCE AND 
OTHER OFFICERS. HE WAS REPUTEDLY CLOSE TO FORMER DEPUTY MlNDEF 
PERES. YESTERDAY HE SPOKE WaRmLY OF AMg TO ITALY AVRIEl# AND 
INDICATED ONLY CIVILIAN "ESTABLISHMENT" OFFICIAL HE RESP-ECTS IS 
YA’ACOV HERZOG OF PRIMIN ESHKOL’S OFFICE.

T
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SUBJECTiKENNEDY ASSASSINATION x -J >

REF: STATE 183154* LONDON 9887/ 9924

1® SUMMARYt JON KIMCHE CLAIMS BELIEVE HIS SOURCE 
{WHOM HE DECLINES TO NAME J OF INFO FOR SIRHAN 
STORY REPORTED LONDON 9569 IS RELIABLE® HE SUGGESTS 
TWO aspects ARE susceptible OF CHECKING® 
BRITISH AUTHORITIES SHARE OUR DOUBTS ABOUT KIMCHE’S 
GENERAL reliability®

2® IN HOUR-LONG EXCHANGE SAT AFT® AT EM80FFS 
QUARTERS/ KIMCHE STUCK TO MAIN OUTLINE OF HIS 
ALLEGATIONS RE SIRHANS TRIPS FROM US TO NEaR EAST. 
AFFORDING KIMCHE SEVERAL OPPORTUNITIES TO BACK AWAY 
FROM HIS EVENING STANDARD STORY/ EMBOFF APPEALED TO 
HIS SENSE OF PUB IC responsibility, PROMISED USG 
WOULD PROTECT INFO/ AND EVINCED SYMPATHETIC INTEREST 
IN KIMCHE’S NEW PUBLISHING VENTURE (LONDON A~3472, 
MAY 7). KINCHE <EPT REITERATING HE COULD NOT PROVE 
HIS INFO CORRECT ?UT HIS SOURCE USUALLY RELIABLE® ' HE 
SEEMED UNIMPRESSED BY POSSIBILITY THIS MIGHT BE 
SIMPLE CASE OP MtSTAKEN identity.

3® early in exchange-/ kimche:

A® EXPLAINED HE Had TO POSTPONE LAST NIGHTS

CONFIDENTIAL
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APPOINTMENT WHH EM«OFF IN ORDER SEE A CAIRO SOURCE 
WHO STOPPED AT LONDON AIRPORT TWO HOURS, THEIR 
MEETING UNRELATED TO SIRHAN CASE*

B. VOLUNTEERED T«aT HIS STORYS REFERENCES TO "AN 
ARAB GOVERNMENT" AS SOURCE OF HIS INFO ON SIRHAN 
WERE UNTRUE. HE CITED "AN ARAB GOVERNMENT TO PROTECT 
MYSELF AND MY SOURCE."

C* SAID HE REFLECTED HARD AND RE-CHECKED WITH 
HIS SOURCE BEFORE PUBLISHING JUNE 13 ARTICLE* 
CHECKED WITH SOURCE AGAIN AFTER EM80FF 
PHONED FOR APPOINTMENT. (EM8OFF DID NOT SPECIFY 
SUBJECT/ BUT KIMcHE KNEW.)

4* KIMCHE MADE FOL POINTS IN RESPONSE EMBOFFS PROBESl

A* HIS CONTACTS WITH'SOURCE ARE DIRECT. LAST 
NIGHT THEY CONVERSED BY PHONE.

3* OVER TWO YEARS SOURCE HaS BEEN "ALMOST ALWAYS 
RIGHT." HE PROVIDED INFO FOR KINCHES MaY 7 
EVENING STANDARD PIECE RE "SURPRISE AIDE-MEMOIRE" 
SENT BY SOVIETS TO ARAB GOVTS INCLUDING JORDANS. 
(ARTICLE POUCHED MAY 8 TO NEA/aRN/ NEA/IAIa IO/UNP/ 
AMMAN/ BEIRUT/ JERUSALEM, TEL AVIV/ ETC.). THOUGH 
this story denied sy Jordanian emb London and other 
AUTHORITIES/ LATeR "SIR HAROLD MCGUIRE" COMPLIMENTED 
KINCHE ON ACCURACY HIS INFO. SAME SOURCE ALSO GAVE 
KINCHE INFO FOR JUNE 6 ARTICLE (LONDON 962!) RE 
Fatah student activities in Paris "and Philadelphia/" 
WHICH OTHER SOURCES LATER CONFIRMED to KINCHE.

comment* Philadelphia not mentioned in june 6 article.

C* KIMCHE WILLING COOPERATE WI Th US "100 PERCENT" 
BUT CAN’T NAME SOURCE* YEARS AGO HE WAS BADLY BURNED 
BY' IDENTIFYING A SOURCE/ AND HaS NEVER DONE So SIncE 
DESPITE MANY ENTREATIES BY ISRAELI AND BRITISH OFFICIALS. 
LATER KIMCHE SaID HE COULD TELL US SOURCE IF LATTcr 
APPROVED/ BUT KIMCHE DOUBTED SOURCE WOULD.

CONFIDENTIAL
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D’. INFO RE SIRH NS TRIPS "WAS FLOATING
AROUND IN FATAH CIRCLES" TO WHICH SOURCE HAS ACCESS. 
IN' ANOTHER CONTEXT KIMCHE SAID SOME ARAB DIPLOMATS 
BEING DRAWN'INTO FATAH SUPPORT ACTIVITIES# SOME OF 
THEM UNWILLINGLY.

'.E. SOURCE CERTAIN SIRHAN VISITED NE INCLUDING
DAMASCUS IN 1964 AND CAIRO IN 1966. SOURCE LESS SURE 
ABOUT EARLIER TRiP. PRESUMABLY FBI COULD ASCERTAIN 
whether sirhan physically present in u.s. throughout 1964 and 
1966*

F« KIMCHE WAS DOUBTFUL ABOUT SOURCE'S InFO RE SIRHAN'S MARRIAGE 
AT 13# BUT SOURCE INSISTED MARRIAGE TOOK PLACE 1957 AT SALT® 
PRESUMABLY LOCAL RECORDS BEING CHECKED.

,G. RE UPI STORIES 1 TEL AVIV 4128) INCLUDING THEORY OF MISTAKEN 
IDENTITY INVOLVING SIHRAN SALIM EM ABER KHABIR SIRHaN OF DETROIT# 
KIMCHE COMMENTED ONLY THAT THE ASSASSIN’S FATHER HAS MADE CON­
TRADICTORY STATEMENTS.

H. LAST NIGHT SOURCE TOLD KIMCHE FATAH QUITE CONFIDENT SIRHAN 
WOULD NOT TALK# BUT ARE SENDING SPECIAL TEAM TO LOS ANGELES TO 
KILL HIM IF HE DOES.

5. WHILE DISCUSSING MUTUaL ISRAELI ACQUAINTANCES# KIMCHE SaID HIS 
“CLOSE RELATIONS WITH IDF AND AMB TO U.K. REMEZ WERE UNIMPAIRED
BY LAST YEAR’S Fi AP OVER JEWISH OBSERVER.

6* KIMCHE OFFERED SHARE ANY FUTHER PERTINENT INFO 
WITH REPORTING EmBQFF PRIOR LATTER'S JUNE 18 TRANSFER AND SUB­
SEQUENTLY with other emboff.

7. ON CONTINGENCY BASIS EMBASSY JUNE 14 CHECKED VIA APPROPRIATE 
CHANNELS POSSIBILITY THAT HMG MIGHT have SOMEONE WITH whom KIMCHE 
LIKELY BE FORTHCOMING. U.K. AUTHORITIES RESPONDED THAT THEY DIO 
NOT PLACE CREDENCE IN KIMCHE'S RELIABILITY AND DOUBTED THEY COULD 
GET THE TRUTH from HIM.

8. DEPT. RPT. FURTHER IF DESIRED.

GP-3. BRUCE

CONFIDENTIAL
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43.'
ACTION SY 03’

INFO EUR 15,SS 20,NSC I0,RSC 0!,RSR 01,SSO 00,/050 W

P. I41710Z JUN 68
FM AMEMBASSY LONDON 
TO SECSTATE WASHoC PRIORITY 4194

LIMITED OFFICIAL1 USE LONDON 9924' ° ,1 ^

SUBJECTj KENNEDY ASSASSINATION n >

REFS STATE 183194s LONDON 9887 $
s °

KIMCHE JUST POSTPONED UNTIL SATURDAY NOON SESSION Si ITH^EMBoS
WHICH HAD BEEN S£T FOR THIS EVENING. ^ u.. -<

EXEMPT*

BRUCE

LIMITED- OFFICIAL1 USE
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LIMITED! OFFICIAL USE 59.4

PAGE iM STATE 182633- 

80
ORIGIN SCA 02
INpO NEA I3^03JiP 04/USl.A 12/L 03>SS; 20/JJS 02/CIA^ 00/ I,NR. 07/,

NSAE 00/RSG 0I/VO 02/7069 R . ^ ;

DRAFTED BY* SCA» FSMITH JR ’’’ *
APPROVED BY* SCAi FREDERICK SMITH JR ’;> 1
NEa» MR BATTLE. ' ’ 'f; - ,
SY'iPRSj MR TULLY £ 7
NEA* MR HANLEY 3
NEaiARNi' MR HOUGHTON ~
USjA»*MR CARTER 
L/NEAl mr"wehmeyer 
UI MR EAGLEBURGER 
justice* MR LYNCH 
PJ MR'PHILLIPS

P 1321I4Z JUN 68 
FM SECSTATE WASHDC 
TO AMCONSUL JERUSALEM, PRIORITY 
AMeMBASSy'tEL AVIV 
AMEMBASSY AMMAN 
AMeMBASSY BEIRUT 
AMEMBASSY NICOSIA

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE STATE 182633

SUBJECT* SIRHAN CASE

PRESS STORIES INDICATE BISHARa SIRHAN/ FATHER OFCsTfRHAM.sfRHANz 
MAY VISIT'U.S. CONNECTION TRIAL. HIS SON. ' iF^ BISHARA SIRHAN’ 
APPLIES FOR VISA/ NOTIFY DEPARTMENT' IMMEDIATELY, YpU\MAr PRO.CEED 
WITH NORMAL PROCESSING APPLICATION BUT' TAKE ^MMAli ACTION^' 
pending instructions from'department.' ’ ,
GP-3. RUSK • iXVjS

limited official use.
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PAGE 01. STATE 182627 

34
ORIGIN NE A 15 c

INpO AF 09,EUR 15,SY 03,SS: 20/CI AE! 00,DOOE. 00,NSAEg00,f^CE' 00,SSOl 0-2

USIE 00/CCO 00,NSC 10,INR 07, p‘ 04,HI 02# RSC 0!?/086^R' 'i J

DRAFTED BYinEa/ARNiWUEZ ft ^ - *5
APPROVED BYs NEasWILLIAM J, HANDLEY 8 £ o
O/sY/PRSsTJSHEA ‘
UARI MR JOHNSTONE , ■< ? ^ 7>

0 132110Z JUN 68 ZFF4 . * ^
FM SECSTATE WaSHDC *
TO AMEMBASSY AMMAN IMMEDIATE *
amembassy‘beirut 
AMEMBASSY tel AVIV 
AMcONSUL JERUSALEM 

‘USiNT CAIRO 
AMEMBASSY’JIDDA 
AMeMBASSY KUWAIT 
AMeMBASSY ADEN 
AMeMBASSY tripoli 
AMeMBASSY TUNIS 
amembassy Rabat 
AMEMBASSY LONDON 

confidential state 182627

REUTERS ITEM DATELINED LONDON JUNE 13 REPORTED UNIDENTIFIED 
ARaB government DEVELOPED STARTLING 
INFORMATION on senator
KENNEDY ASSASSINATION AND GIVING DETAILS TO FBI* REPORT ASAP 
ANy information AVAILABLE ON
ORIGIN AND VERACITY THIS STORY* 
RUSK

confidential
Mt
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PAGE 01 STATE 180159

20-|9 ;
ORIGIN NEA |5

INpO SY 03#CIaE 00#INR 07#NSAE 00#RSC 0J#L 03#H 02,p|04#USlA j2#/047 R

DRAFTED BY: NEA/ARN»M W wILEYiD A WEHMEYER
APPROVED 6Yl NEA/ARN:DAV ID L GAMON
sy/prs»mr Tully (draft)

p r 110030Z jun' 68 
FM SECSTATE WASHDC 
TO AMtMBASSY AMMAN PRIORITY 
INfO AMCONSUL JERUSALEM 
amembassy’tel AVIV

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE STATE 180159 ° 3

h EMBASSY may have NOTED PRESS REPORTS SHOOTING IN' CHICAGO 
JUnE 8 ABDER RAYYaN GROCER OF JORDANIAN ORIGIN. NEh'S MEDIA ’ ' 
SPECULATING THAT KILLING WAS POLITICALLY MOT IVATEDgAND CONNECTED 
WITH KENNEDY ASSASSINATION. g i- ~

2® VICTIM WAS SHOT FROM REAR WHILE LOOKING OUT OF SJORE^ENTRaNCE 
TOWARD STREET. TWO MEN SEEN RUNNING FROM STORE# ONE OF WHOM 'J 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED AS PERSON HAVING PREVIOUS POLICE RECORD 
ANo POSSIBLY CONNECTED BLACK POWER GROUP.. NOT. KNOWN AT PRESENT 
WHETHER VICTIM KNOWN TO KILLERS BUT APPARENTLY THERE' WAS NOT 
ATTEMPT AT ROBBERY. ,

3. RUMOR REPORTEDLY EXISTED THAT GROCER HAD RECENTLY MADE 
DISPARAGING remark about the late rev. martin LUTHERI king and 
ROBERT KENNEDY. ACCORDING NEWS MEDIA# HOWEVER# RAYYAN WAS KENNEDY 
ADmIRER WITH PICTURES OF KING AND PRESIDENT KENNEDY ON STORE WALL.

4. SUSPECTS IN SHOOTING STILL AT LARGE. ONE ACCOMPLICE BEING HELD 
ANO CHARGE WITH MURDER.

5» JORDANIAN AMBASSADOR HAS TALKED WITH JORDANIAN HONORARY
CONSUL In'cHICAGO WHO -KNEW VICTIM PERSONALLY. ACCORDING TO HONORARY 
CONSUL CORRECT NAME OF VICTIM WAS ABID JUMAA RAYYAN. HE WAS 
CONSIDERED SOBER AND HARD-WORKING MEMBER OF COMMUNITY AND WAS

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE
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NOt involved in political activity*

6* YOU MAY at YOUR DISCRETION CONVEY ABOVE INFORMATION TO 
appropriate GOJ OFFICIALS^ RUSK



RICHARD S. BUCKL'EY, 
KWC DEFENCE* '

BOUNTY OF LOS ANGERS
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER^'

402 HALL OF JUSTICE 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA #0012 

TELEPHONE 029-2431

PAUL G. BRECKENRIDGE. JR. 
' CHIEF DEPUTY

. . June 15, 1968 • ’
• ‘ RECEIVED ’

. ■ ■ ’JW18©

, Paputy Ateey Gsaeng 
Hon. Warren Christopher • - • '
Deputy Attorney General , •
Department of Justice • ’
Washington, D. C., 20530 '

In re: People of the State of California vs.
■ Sirhan Bishara Sirhan

Superior Court No. A 233421 
. , Public Defender No. 383175

This office has been appointed by the Court to represent 
Mr. Sirhan Bishara Sirhan in connection with the above 
matter.

In accordance with my telephone conversation of this after­
noon with the Hon. William Matthew Byrne, Jr., United States 
Attorney for the Central District of California, I am en­
closing a letter to Mr. Bishara Salameh Sirhan, the father 
of the defendant, and respectfully request that you use 
your good offices to expedite the delivery of this letter.
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Amembassy AMMAN

STATE

Classified pouch K2-1844, lav. C-072, leaving Department 

June 17 contains, in envelope addressed to embassador, sealed 

letter to be delivered to Bishara Salameh Sirhah from Richard 

:/"S. Buckley, Public Defender, Los Angeles, S/S Registry No. 

. : 1278841. . ■ . ;

Pouch expected arrive June 20-21. Please acknowledge

' receipt and confirm delivery time to Sirhan.

S/S:JWDavis:fh S/S - Mrs. Davis
StARUHl#
SJRiAUtED ^

*M OS-322
■ Corrections made on original green MUST be made on this and other 

flimsy work copies before delivery to Telecommunications Operations Division

CONFIDEmAL



CONFIDENTIAL 
ENCLOSURE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE £
Executive Secretariat "

■ June 17, 1968
Received

J8ii18®' '

Deputy Attorney Goaory^
MEMORANDUM TO: The Honorable , 

. Warren Christopher
Deputy Attorney General 

. , Department of Justice

SUBJECT: Delivery of Letter.to Mr. Bishara Salameh Sirhan

I enclose the letter to you received at the , 
Department of State early Sunday morning from 
Mr. Wilbur F. Littlefield, Chief Trial Deputy, Office 
of the Public Defender, Los Angeles, California.

In accordance with this letter, and a subsequent 
telephone conversation with you, we have sent to our 
Embassy in Amman for delivery the letter to Mr. Bishara 
Salameh Sirhan which was enclosed in Mr. Littlefield’s 

• letter. We have also cabled our Embassy (copy attached) 
Instructing them regarding the letter and-asking them - 
to confirm delivery to Mr. Sirhan.

Benjamin H. Read 
Executive Secr^ary

Enclosures..

CONFIDENTIAL ENCLOSURE



June 18, 1968

Dear Mr, Littlefield:

Re: People of the State of California v 
SifhanBrsHara"Sirhan
Superior~Court ■ Njo\ A.' 233U21
Public Defender fib. 3SETTS'

This is in reply to your letter of June 15, 1968, 
in which you enclose a letter to Hr. Bishara Salaneh 
Sirhan, the father of the defendant in the above case, 
and ask that we use our good offices to expedite 
delivery of the letter.

The Department of State informs me that the 
letter has been sent by classified pouch to our 
embassy in Annan for delivery to Mr. Bishara Salameh 
Sirhan. The State Department has sent a cable to our 
embassy in Annan containing instructions concerning 
the delivery of the letter and asking for confirmation 
of its delivery to Mr. Sirhan.

We are pleased to cooperate with you in this 
matter.'

’ Sincerely,

Warren Christopher
Deputy Attorney General

Mr. Wilbur F. Littlefield 
Chief Trial Deputy 
Office of the Public Defender 
County of Los Angeles 
*102 Hall of Justice
Los Angeles, California 90012

SEARCH? 1NU

JUN 2 1 1963



D-9 (Rev. S-2M4) 
। .‘A

F.B I

Date: 
Transmit the following in - - .......^^ .1^ 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Air tel
(Priority)

From: Director, FBI (6^-587)

KENSALT

Attached are copies of material pertinent to 
your inquiry, the contents of which are self-explanatory.

Enclosure

■SEARCH 

SErtlALI

ANutUS

Sent Via — -...... : : . ....... - - -. — M Per



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OMTIONAfc FORM NO. w 
may we; coition 
OSA CEN. Reo. NO. »

5010-W«

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156) date: 6/20/68

from : SA LLOYD D. JOHNSON

subject: KENSALT

On 6/18/68, ^MUSTAFA BAHTTSHI, ^ Glendon 
Way, San Gabriel, Califowrnr7’'3t'Ertn5^^ not acquainted 
with SIRHAN SIRHAN • He stated the onmperson he knaw 
named MUSTAFA, who might know SIRHAN, wab one MUSTAFA 
SAMKARI, a Lebanese, who works as a technician with the 4 
Burroughs Corporation somewhere in Los Angeles.

Prior information received indicated one of 
SIRHAN *s close friends at Pasadena City College was one 
MUSTAFA (LNU).

LEAD: LOS ANGELES, AT LOS ANGELES: Will locate and interview 
MUSTAFA SAMKARI« through the Burroughs Corporat ion, Los 
Angeles. Will obtain background information, nationalistic 
t£pidencies, qnd all possible information concerning SIRHAN.

ID J

SEARCHED _ . .. INDEED .^ 
SERIALIZED >^ft&___

JUN 2 11968 
r\ FBIfr LOS ANGELES ' 

EZESSm



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

^ OPTIONAL FORM NO, '0
•< 1** MAY '06% EDITION 

OSA CEN- REG. NO, 27

Memorandum
: SAC 56-156 date: 6-21-68

from : SA ROBERT H. MORNEAU, JR

subject: KENSALT

RE SF AIRTEL TO LA 6-10-68 (attached)

inquiry of authorities at Hollywood Park Race Track develope 
that MISCH TENNEY can be located at the Ellsworth Rannh. Hwaat, Calif

Assign lead with attached airtel for

SffiW SOI —' is^ 
'88611 SNAP



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 COITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES ( ^6-156) (P) date: 6/20/68

from : s& ORLEY A. LEESON, JR.

subject: KENS ALT

Renemo of SA JAMES E. ROSS, dated 6/16/68, re TOMMY SAWYER.

The following investigation was conducted on 6/19/68 by 
SAS CLIFFORD E. HEDRICK and ORLEY A. "LEESON, JR.

Physical observation determined there was no 700 block of 
South Santa PeVvenue, Compton, California. Complaintant in this
matter, TOMMY S^ gave his address as 727 5. Santa Fe, Compton

WILLIAM Asst. Postmaster, Compton Post Office,
Santa Fe and Cypress/ Compton, advised there is no 727 S. Santa Fe 
and he has never hbard of anyone by the name of TOMMY SAWYER. 
HAMBY contacted the postal carrier who services the route were this 
address would be and the carrier stated he had never heard of SAWYER

Records of the Compton Police Dept, failed to reflect any 
record fo\ TOMMY SAWYER. PD records also Tailed to reflect any data 
re EVELYN BOLT, $16 S. Santa Fe, Compton. PD records reflected a 
traffic cit^tion being issued in 1967 for a FROK HOLT, $16 S. Santa 
Fe, who was drivang a 1958, 4. door, brown and wha^e Plymouth with 
California licens\GIF $91. \

DMV records reflect California license GIF $91 is issued to 
FRANK HOLT, $16 S. S^pta Pe, Compton for a 19$8 Plymouth.

b
 Contact at Capitol NatiXal Bank, 1x00 East Compton Blvd., 
ton determined account numb eV 339?^ was assigned tO-KLAZINA, J.__ 
, $16 S. Santa Fe, telephone ^31-3120 and listed her employment 
uh xxSlsewife and former address as 807 North Van Ness, Compton.

\ Urs. WS LOU ^». 807 N. Van Ness, Compton advised
FRaVa ancnS5SE?n^^ .room in her home for a short time
but” moved from 
FRANkSHOLT was

U years ago 
.nd Mrs. HOLT

SociarSsecurity/'She stated Mrs. HOLT was 
FRANK HOLT was probably in his late l|0’s.

Mrs. JENSEN stated that 
was unemployed and receive 
over 60

2 
PAL

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED’
SERIALIZED. A^tfED _

JUN211968
FBI — LOS ANGELES



56-156 ,

.Efforts wore made to contact EVELYN and -FRANK HOLT, £16 South 
Santa Fe, Apt. D, with negative results. Inquiry at neighboring 
apartments revealed that FRANK HOLT has not been seen at the apart­
ments for about two weeks and that Mrs. HOLT leaves the apartment 
about 9:30 AM each day and returns about 5:00PM. The HOLTS have an 
older model red Plymouth. None of the neighbors know where the HOLTS 
are employed.

The apartment complex manager advised she does not know where 
either of the HOLTS work and stated her records fail to indicate any 
tenant by the name of SAWYER.

On the night of 6/19/68, Mrs. EVELYN HOLT telephonically 
contacted SA LEESON and an appointment was made to interview her 
at 9:00 AM, 6/20/68.

On 6/20/68, SAS HEDRICK and LEESON contacted Mrs. HOLT at her . 
residence and she advised as follows:

’’She and FRANK HOLT have been married for about 15 years and 
during that time FRANK will often leave home for weeks at a time and 
she does not know where he goesbut he always returns. She said FRANK 
'left about the middle of May and did not return home -X until last 
weekend. She does not know where he went or what he did during this 
period but she thinks he visited his sister in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 
She advised FRANK has had three serious operations in the last three 
years and his behavior has been erratic since that time and he often 
drinks to excess. She stated she is sure FRANK was not at the 
Ambassador Hotel on the night Senator KENNEDY was shot but she does 
not really know where he was. She stated FRANK does not have any 
strong political feelings of any kind and she knows he does not have 
any weapon of any kind.

She stated she did not inforn FRANK of the FBI’s visit and he 
left their apartment about an hour ago to get some cigarettes and has 
not returned. She stated this is just an example of his irregular 
behavior. She advised her husband Is about 65 years old and is a 
Registered Nurse who usually works in an ambulance although to her 
knowledge he has not worked -regularly for over two years. She stated 
he does not belong to any organizations and can usually be located 
at the Sandman Bar.

She stated that last Sunday she accompanied him to the Sandman 
Bar where they had a few drinks and then went out to supper. She .recalls 
there were several other people in the Sandman but FRANK did not engage 
in any arguments with anyone." C\

FRANK HOLT was located at the Sandman yar, Comoton and Lons? Beach . 
dgl^t and voluntarily advised that he was out hf the LA area from ’ 

5/17/68 until last Sunday. He advised he does not own any weapon of 
any kind and he was not in LA much less being an the Ambassador Hotel 

"the night Senator ROBERT F, KENNEDY was shot. He advised he was 
returning from Milwaukee and was in -Kingman, Arizona when he heard



56-1^6 •' .

of the KENNEDY assassination. He stated he was at the White Rock 
Motel on Route 66, Kingman when he heard the news. He stayed at the 
motel the night of 6/U-6/^/68 and the motel records will verify this. 
HOLT stated he can think of no .reason Why anyone would say he was at 
the Ambassador the night of the killing and cannot think of anyone 
who would make such a malicious statement. He stated he frequents 
numerous bars in the Compton area but knows of no one who would made 
such a statement.

,EDDIE BRJs^M, bartender, Sandman .Bar advised he has known PRAM 
MT'lbr SAVAraVyears and has never known HOLT to express any strong 
views toward anyVoolitical figure and although HOLT often drinks to 
excess, he has never known him to be violent in any way. BREHM said 
he also knows Mrs. HOLT and knows that they are separated quite often 
due to FRANK’S erratic behavior. BREHM stated .he has never heard 
either of the HOLTS mention that ERANK has any kind of weapon and he 
has never heard anyone say anything that would indicate that ERANK 
HOLT has any kind of firearm. BREHM stated that last Saturday and 
Sunday (6/15 & 6/16/68) an acquaintance V Holt was in the Sandman 
looking for Frank. He stated that .DUDLEY aMj. an unemployed white 
male wanted to find FRANK as he claimed that FRANK had stolen a set 
of tools from MANN. .BREHM told MANN he -had not seen .FRANK and did 
not know where he was and MANN stated ”he wou^d get even with FRANK” 
for stealing his tools. MANN had several drinks each day and both 
times left the bar in a very angry mood.

DUDLEY MANN, Uli East Compton Blvd., Compton was contacted at 
his residence and advised he has been looking for FRANK HOLT as HOLT 
stole some tools from MANN. He said that HOLT took MANN and -his 
family to Denison, Texas in May, 1968 in HOLY’S I960 red Plymouth 
and agreed to return them to LA but after staying in Texas for one 
week, HOLT left to go visit his sister in Wisconsin and departed 
with a tool box full of MANN’s tools in the trunk of his car. MANN 
stated he has been looking for HOLT since MANN returned to LA last 
weekend. MANN advised he knows Mrs. HOLT and that she resides at 
.516 S. Santa .Fe and that she and FRANK are often sepaatated. MANN 
denied that he telephoned the FBI to make acomplaint about HOLT 
and stated he did not know anyone by the name of TOMMY SAWYER. 
MANN stated’HOLT frequents the Sandman, John’s, Clem’s and the 
Rumpus Room.

In view of the investigation conducted, the fact that HOLT was 
in the Kingman, Arizona the night of the assassination and the 
possibility MANN made the complaint, plus the fact that the complaintant 
furnished a ficticious name and address, no further investigation 
is being conducted regarding this complaint.



6/19/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, IX)S ANGELES (56-I56)

FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394) (P)

KENSALT.

Re Washington Field Office teletype dated 6/18/68 
regarding correspondenta with official Kennedy Party at
Ambassador Hotel at time of assassination.

On 6A9/68, FRANK f*BTOE- Executive, Copley Press, 
San Diego, which publishes SanXDiego Union and San Diego 
Tribune, advised neither paper \ad a correspondent with
KEN ¥ on 4

3 W. Ri
nnedy

y of assassination. San Diego Union reporter
►S3, who traveled at different times with
V was with Me Carthy Party on day of assassination

San Diego Tribune reportei\JRKN^^ who also traveled
with Kennedy Party at tlmelTT'^ai^^  ̂ on day of the
assassination.

H - Bureau 
2>- Loa Angeles 
2 - San Diego

RET:jam 
(7)
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4

FBI

Date: 6/19/68

Transmit the following in _ . - - . _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via__________AI R T E L______________ AIRMAIL
■ (Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (173-994) RUC

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's 6/5/68.

No information has been developed that SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN has ever had any association or contact 
within the state.

Credit and criminal investigations have been 
conducted in all major cities throughout the State 
of Louisiana and no record could be found identifiable 
with the subject or his aliases.

No further investigation being conducted by 
New Orleans.

dP*Los Angeles
1-New Orleans

JCM/ac
(3)

Approved: Sent M Ppf



5144 Cantrall Rd.
Litt I** Rock, Arkansas 

Junp 14,1968

Director J. 'Edgar Hoover, 
Fpd«ral Bureau of Investigation, (

Washington, D. C.

Dear nr. Hoover;

You wore than deserve th9 honor given to you as '
“Man of the Century", and I want to send you jay congratulations 
for your continued' faithfulness to duty to protect our nation, 
in these tines of great deception. You have been a promoter 
of truth and seek it as a way of life, that justice night 
live with us. I know that you are a modest nan and 1 will 
say no more. Hore than this honor, it is a great comfort to 
me to be able to trust you and know that you are a Christian, 
and at is these qualities that give you the honor of being 
"Kan of the Century".

I think that all good American citizens must do all they 
can to aid th® work that you ar® trying to do, that our Nation 
might be a safer place for our leaders and all men. so any 
hint of help that 1 feel that might be considered, 1 feel it. 
night duty to contribute to what might become part of the 
truth or a factor to th® finding of a truth.

Almost daily 1 tak® lunch at Bard’s Restaurant and about 
may 29th, at a hack tabi® w®r® two young m®n, on® of whom 1 
b®H®v® was Sirhan. H® was small, fin® featured, olive skin" 
with th® bushffor®locks. 1 had s®®n him b®for® s®v®ral tim®s 
in th® last f®w y®ars. I was told that h® was from Jerusalem. 
H® was always in th® company of this sam® friend. I know 
nothing mor® about him, but that th® pictur® in th® pap®r of 
oirhan was v®ry striking to th® p®rson that x have s®en here 
in Littl® Rock. rl«as® trace this and find if h® had stayed _
in this city at various th®s, as much as two years ago. '

1 fe®l that' th®r® ar® Communists that work through such 
groups of young boys, beginning in such camps as.th® Kiwanus 
clubs for boys and th®y concentrate on und®rprivhl®dg®d 
youth. Wh®n I observed th® young man that look®d like 
oirhan,! plac®d him in my mind as might being a representation 
of this group.

1 read that Sirhan ask®d for'two books on th® mystic and 
this is oft®n followed by th® Eastern mind. 1 think h® will 
r®ad and lat®r practice it, for h® is smilingly of such 
natur® and t®mp®rn®nt. I think h® ’will us® this as a means of 
eventual .escap®, and although it s®®ms far fetched to the 
western mind, h® might attempt and succedd at it. Lor an ®x- 

s®lf-hynotism, h® could f®ign d®ath and lower his h®art b®at and puls® and ®v®n b® legally thougetrfts^ajh---
ScAR-xg 
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And through- this n°ans with outside friends wake a disappearance 
with their help, between the declaration of death and the 
processes of pre-burial. There is a fad of three that are 
experimenting with this underground life and this might give 
those desiring escape a plausible idea. I think that Sirhan j 
would be the type to try it, for this would have appeal to 
his nature. If he would succeed in such a thing, in later 
years,he could become a mystical leader among the Arab cults. 
I do not believe that h® will ever be brought to final justice 
for the slaying of Kennedy. I think that Satan is going to 
have him serve his purposes in these last times. I do not 
feel that he was along in this act, but was carefully instructed 
and encouraged and it was ^.avTiibbiato have happened.

One of the best protective measures for all candidates 
to take is to.have at their appearances a ready doctor, nurse 
and fully equip^dvan, bus or ambulance, with a clear path to 
it, for any physical mishap and for immediate care and profess­
ional attention. Tim°is always a major factor and it might 
save someone,for having such convenience.

The Lord gives to those that love Him, eyes and ears to 
see and hear through the gifts of the Holy Spirit, that the 
physical cannot see and hear.’

The Bible is the living word and speaks readily to the 
heart of those that seek to be taught, informed and comforted 
intthe ways of truth. Before Robert Kennedy expired frog this 
world, 1 turned to Lamentations under the direction of the 
Holy Spirit and read Chhpter five of this book. It holds much 
direct truth that relate to our countryls reproach. There 
is a famine of this country for th® lack of teaching and hearing 
the bread of life in God(s written truth. Verses 3,4,5,6,7,,8 
9,12,13,15,16,17. V. 21. Turn thou us unto th°e, 0 Lord, and 
we shall be turned; renew our days as of old.

For you and your faithful men of the Bureau I send Isaiah 
54:17, as a v»rse of faith. Ho weapon that is formed against 
thee shall prosper; and every tongue that shall rise against 
thee in judgment thou shalt condemn. This is the heritage of 
the servants of the Lord, and their righteousness is of me, 
saith the lord.

Respectfully yours

B. Remmel



June 19, 1968

Air tel

To: SAC, Little Rock

Fros: Director, FBI (62-587)

KENS ALT RI: CORRESPONDENCE FROM B. REMMEL,
Ln*n* RecK, Arkansas —--

Attached is a copy of a letter dated June 14, 1968, 
from one B. Remmel 5144 Cantrell Road, Little Rock, Arkansas, 
This individual appears to he identical with ^ JewrlyX” 
Remmel_jtho has written the Bureau on several occasions and nay 
possibly be a religious zealot.

In view of the allegation relative to the sighting 
of Sirhan Bishara Sirhan in Little Rock on May 29, 1968, she 
should be contacted by Bureau Agents, her letter acknowledged, 
full informatioi developed and if appropriate, leads set forth.

Handle expeditiously and advise.

Los Angeles (Enclosure)
Enclosure
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 dh?a 6/19/68

DAVE MURRAY, Reporter. "Chicago Sun Times’* Daily 
Kewspaper., was interviewed at the offices of the newspaper, 
400 North Wabash Avenue. 1

fie related that he was present In the Embassy 
Xoom of the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, at the time of 
the assassination of Senator ROBERT F, KENNEDY, fie stated 
that immediately after making his short victory speech. 
Senator ROBERT F, KENNEDY was scheduled to go to the Colonial 
Room within the hotel tor an interview by newspaper and 
periodical correspondents, fie related that the Colonial 
Room had been set up as a press room, fie said the Embassy 
Room Yas extremely crowded and although this was hearsay 
he heard that Senator ROBERT F, KENNEDY took the route he 
did; that is, through the kitchen, in order to avoid the 
crush of the crowd in the Embassy Room, fie stated that 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY appeared extremely tired, the 
corridor he normally would have taken from the Embassy Room 
to the Colonial Room was extremely crowded with people, and 
he believes Senator ROBERT F, KENNEDY’S aides probably 
decided to go through the kitchen to get to the Colonial 
Room so he would not be mobbed by the crowd, fie stated in 
this regard that DICK DRAYNE, Press Secretary to Senator 
EDWARD F, H^ffiEDy. who was working for Senator ROBERT I, 
KENNEDY in Lbs Angeles as a press aide, might know why Senator 
ROBERT F, KENNEDY took the route he did which culminated in 
his assassination in the kitchen, MURRAY believed that DRAYNE 
may be able io at least shed some light on who made the 
decision to take this route or possibly why it was taken, fie 
said DRAYNE can be located through the Office of Senator 
EDWARD F. KENNEDY in Washington, D. C,

Regarding other Chicago newspaper correspondents 
present at the Ambassador Rotel at the timexof the assassination, 
he related that he believes there were no Chicago based cor­
respondents at the hotel. Re said that BOB RQSE of Los Angeles 
is the west coast representative of the ^ChicagoDaily News” 
and while he did not see ROSE at the AmbassadorSfiotel, he did 
see him at the hospital to which Senator ROBERT K. KENNEDY was 
taken. Re said ROSE can be located in Los Angeles through the

On 6/19/68.,--at Chicago, Illinois_______ File#—CG- IM1W1W-----

by_____ .SA . JOHN.fi...MC DONODGfi/kmg..... -------------- Dote dictated ,,
This document contains neither recommendatioasnor conclusions of the f8l..ll Is th, property of the F8I Jud ts loaned to yoor agency) 
if aud its contents or, not to be distributed oytside your agency.
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wire services or any of the Los Angeles newspapers. He 
further related that SY KORMAN is the west coast representa­
tive of the "Chicago JJ&liy ^ibune'* and while he did not 
see KORMAN at the Ambassador Hotel, he feels quite certain u 
that KORMAN was, in fact, present at the hotel, he related \ 
that KORMAN can be located through the wire services or any 
of the Los Angeles newspapers.

In addition to the foregoing, he stated that 
OOP, Washington Correspondent of the "Chicago SunTOI

Times", Wqs also present at the hotel at the time of the 
assassination and he resides in Washington, D. C.

MURRAY said that he did not observe SIRHAN prior 
to the time of the assassination. The first time he saw \ 
SIRHAN vassal ter the shooting in the kitchen when HAFER Johnson 
and ROSIE gUeer had SIRHAN flattened out on a fable and wer^k 
attempting to^rest the gun away from him. He said that at 
this time the gun was waving wildly and the confusion was 
extreme. Me said by way of reiteration that he believed 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY had not changed his plans to go to the 
Ambassador room, but merely his method of going to the Colonial 
Room in order to avoid the crowd in the Embassy Room. He 
did state, however, that this is hearsay and he has no actual 
knowledge this was the case.
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Memorandum

SAC, CHICAGO (89-61) (P)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/19/68

KENSALT

Re WO teletype to Bureau, et al, 6/18/68., and 
Chicago teletype to Bureau, WFO, and Los Angeles dated 
6/19/68. , .

Enclosed for Los Angeles ar9 nine copies of an S 
FD 302 reflecting interview of DAVE MURRAY, Reporter, ’’Chicago 
Sun Times’’ Daily Newspaper, .on"JUW"lU,\ 1958’, at Chicago, %
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
to SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) ' date: 6/21/68

from :. SA WILLIAM D. COSTIGAN

subject: KENSALT

The writer, on 6/7/68, accompanied Detective BOB 
SOLLEE, Santa Monica Police Department, to the Miramar 
Hotel, Santa Monica, California, and at this location 
contacted Mrs. MARGE NAKAMURA-, who owns and operates the 
Miramar Beauty Salon, which occupies Cottage No. 20 on the 
hotel' property." " s11

Mrs. NAKAMURA advised that on Monday, June 3} 1968, 
a man, whom she described as being Caucasian, about 5’3" or 
5’4" tall, very slender build, and very poorly dressed, 
asked her if she would "watch my suitcase". Mrs. NAKAMURA 
said that the man appeared to be a "beggar" or "bum" and 
lookedJlike he might have been, drinking. She said he 
carried a very shabby looking suitcase which he placed 
between the wall and the shrubbery Just outside her shop 
area. Mrs. NAKAMURA said that she had commented about 
this dirty suitcase to hotel employees but that she, in 
no way, associated it with the hotel, its guests or with 
anything other than having been abandoned by a transient 
individual.

Detective SOLLEE located, picked up and opened 
the suitcase, which contained miscellaneous items of personal 
clothing, dirty and disheveled in appearance. It also 
contained some personal items, such as toothbrush, razor 
and shoe polish. Located by Detective SOLLEE within the 
suitcase was a Los Angeles Police DepartmenKrelease from 
custody form bearing the name JOHNNY LEWIS DOWLING, the 
date 5/23/68, and the notation Hollywood hivision, Los Angeles

Detective SOLLEE took custody of this abandoned 
property and transported it to his police headquarters.

WDC/asi 
(1) ^

SEARCHED.- 
SERIALIZED,.

JUN 211968
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LA 56-156

Original information concerning this abandoned 
suitcase was received by Sapta Monica Police Officer LLOYD_ 

, HILAIEL_from bnQ VERONICA LEEMS^ an employee of the ‘ ' .  
‘boutique WomenJs Shop, located in the Miramar Hotel lobby.

ThereVs nothing to indicate this piece of luggage, 
its contents or the individual who abandoned it are in 
anyway connected with KENSALT.

- 2 -
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F B I

Date: 6/19/68

Transmit the following .in
(Type in plaintext'or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

-•* M** WJ»* «*'>« m.«#ljw J* MM M MV-M MW* MM MjM.M.MM •»>* *4-**<>*i‘M* M‘M«>m*!MJM WW TtM Mm JM» **Ml »»»■#* **■»*« *• /**»■«'%».•

SAC^ LOB ANGEIES (56-I56)

FRCM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394)

KENS AH? '
(00: Los Angeles)

Enclosed is a slip of paper headed ”A GERM-ANS 
GUN KILIED SENWV^ch states in part that ’The Arab 
Rat" who kUMsenator KENNEDY got his gun from CAfiJu^ 
ERHAKg^ofri978 Olive Way, Basadena, California.

This slip of paper was turned in to this office 
jLfeSARA_EME<3105 Fifth Avenue, San Diego, on 6/18/68. 
She said WMire Had* f eund It on the sidewalk of Fifth 
Avenue on 6/15/68 and has no idea who prepared it.

s^3i°s4ngeles (Enc. 1)
2 - San Diego

RETjcjf 
(4)

JUN 2 0.1968
FBI —LOS ANGELES

Approved: M Per.
Special Agent in Charge



OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 5010-NI
MAY 1962 COITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) / date: 6/21/68

from : SUPERVISOR CHESTER E. ST. VINCENT

subject: KENSALT

- NORM JACOBY. Citv News Service, telephonically 
contacted thisofMceat 10:20 AM, 6/21/68, from the Police 
Press Room, Los Angeles PD, telephone MAdison 4-5211, 
Extension 3535. _/He said RUSSELL PARSONS, through his Chief 
Investigator, MICHAEL MC GOWAN, had reported receiving some 
death threats and had reportedly requested protection from 
this Bureau as/well as the Los Angeles Police Department. 
Mr. JACOBY wanted.verification of the above information.

Mr. JACOBY’S call was immediately returned at the 
above telephone number by the writer. JACOBY was informed 
we have no comment concerning his inquiry regarding RUSSELL 
PARSONS. JACOBY stated he understood our policy. JACOBY 
was also reminded the FBI does not grant protection to 
anyone. He stated he also understood this.

cesjcea
(2) <=



In Reafy, Please Refer to 
File Ko.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Detroit, Michigan
, June 14, 1968

Re: Minas J. Zaroian, also known as
Tockov John Zaroian /

On June 6, 1968, Mrs. Helen Schtdowski, 4483 Webster, 
Ecorse, Michigan, no telephone, aavised|She has been employed 
at the Alpine Motel, 26131 Michigan Avenue, Inkster, Michigan, 
for two and one-half nonths. Since he/ employment there, a 
Mr. Barovkian (phonetic) has been staying in unit number 25. 
He has a typewriter in his room and on June 6, 1968, while 
she was cleaning his room, she observed an unfinished letter 
in the typewriter addressed to ’’Queenie”. The letter indi­
cated this was the third time he tried to write to her. The 
letter contained derogatory remarks about Senator Kennedy, 
referred to him as an SOB., and stated he deserved what he 
got. The letter contained a question asking if she sent the 
dumb Arab to do the job.

Mrs. Schodowski then found the following letter 
in the trash basket, which was torn in four pieces:

[ SEARCHED^m„„4NO£xeo

—isutatus
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June 5, 19.68
Hi;

Hey, what gives out there? How come you have to import some 
dumb arab to shoot the senator from NY? It figures an arab 
did it, he screwed it up. I heard the news this moring at 
5?3O. You can bet your butt if’I had shot at him or him in . 
body, he’d be dead. It figures, if he hadh’t been shot out 
there, he would have been shot somewhere else. Shame, I 
.have to admit.- - Now^this- makes -him-a-hero.-- Oh-by-the^wayr ' 
I used to have a beer at that place. Ambassador, wasn’t it?

Your letter came Monday, but I was too tired to go and pick 
it’up. late last night, read 15. ^I must say, Sharon is 
no longer the little teenager I met out there and in Niagara, 
but quite the young and attractive young lady. Mari picked 
out a graduation gift for her, and I bought it. Sent it 
out last Saturday past. It may not look like much, but it is 
solid gold. Hope she likes it.

As for the Florida trip, forget it.' A little rider on the 
prize such as buying property when you get out there.

I’m trying to get John to come here, but who is to take care 
of him while I’m working? That is the part that bothers me. 
So far, no apartment. I did ^ut $300 deposit and rent on a 
place, but haven’t received a call yet*

Weather has finally settled avid I'm back to work, burning 
balck as coal and sleeping at nights.
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